STATE OF TEXAS §

DATE: DECEMBER 16, 2020

SPECIAL MEETING

COUNTY OF POLK §

COUNTY CLERK - ABSENT

## AGENDA POSTING

Be it remembered on this the 16<sup>th</sup> day of DECEMBER, 2020, the Honorable Commissioners Court met in "SPECIAL" called meeting with the following officers and members present, to wit;

Honorable Sydney Murphy - County Judge presiding,

Bob Willis - Commissioner Pct #1,

Ronnie Vincent - Commissioner Pct #2,

Milton Purvis - Commissioner Pct #3,

Tommy Overstreet - Commissioner Pct #4,

Louis Ploth - County Auditor, and

Crystal Harris - Chief Deputy County Clerk.

The following agenda items, orders and decrees were duly made, considered & passed.

- 1. WELCOMED & CALLED TO ORDER AT 2:00 P.M. BY JUDGE SYDNEY MURPHY.
- 2. RAYMOND (RAY) K. VANN, JR. PRESIDENT OF RAYMOND K. VANN & ASSOCIATES, LLC. PRESENTED APPLICATION FOR THE TEXAS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM. MR. VANN INFORMED THE COURT THE APPLICATION CONTAINED STANDARD WORDING, THE GRANT HAS NO MATCH REQUIREMENTS, THAT NO ENGINEER WILL BE ASSIGNED DUE TO THE COUNTY COMPLETING THE WORK, AND THAT THIS GRANT WOULD ASSIST REPAIRING ANY DAMAGED ROADS IN PRECINCT

2 THAT WAS CAUSED BY THE TORNADO. MR. VANN ALSO ADVISED THE COURT COULD DIRECT ANY QUESTIONS TO HIM AND HE HOPED TO PUBLISH A PLAN IN THE LOCAL NEWSPAPER NEXT WEEK.

MOTION BY RONNIE VINCENT, SECONDED BY TOMMY OVERSTREET TO APPROVE RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF A TEXAS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT APPLICATION TO THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE FOR THE STATE URGENT NEED FUND.

ALL VOTING YES

## ADJOURN:

MOTIONED BY TOMMY OVERSTREET, SECONDED BY MILTON PURVIS, TO ADJOURN COURT THIS 16<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF DECEMBER 2020 AT 2:05 P.M. ALL VOTING YES.

SYDNEY MURPHY, COUNTY JUDGE

ATTEST:

SCHELANA HOTEK COLINITY/PLERK

CRYSTAL HARRIS. CHIEF DEPUTY